3 ST ST ShTA T
- OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER ~ wewwemsion
e T T AT T AUT HERS IS Yooh, SEHSTATE ST
CENTRAL GODDS & SERVICES TAX & CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD NORTH
U HISTeT, SEeH §ISH, T, SEHaTETE — 380009

FIRST ELOOR, CUSTOM HOUSE, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD — 380009
E-da/e-mail : ofadjhg-cgstamdnorth@gov.in, oaahmedabad2@gmail.com
TF/Phone ; 079-27544599 Y/ Fax ; 079-27544463

Tafug Tt =% g/By R.P.AD

F1.4./F.No. STC/15-150/0A/2020 aeer Y ai@/Date of Order:- 10.01.2022

T w47 &7 gréi@/Date of Issue - 10.01.2022
DIN NO: 20220164WT0000444C7C

TRT yiika/Passed by:- R A W /R. GULZAR BEGUM

I A / Additional Commissioner
& aesr 9@AT / Order-In-Original No. 42/ADCIGB/2021-22

o salRn)at (1 =g TR Sl At § | Sudeas st e & g g e i ST gl

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

=T er & sravgE S oY =aln oW oney ¥ frwg srdiwr zweht Wl /) 60 wle (2T % arv=¥
) e (G Feg T YT T TH IS Lod  Fraid ITe Lo T ATaTET [ STgHeTeTe-
3800155 ITET §&IT 5. (1-.A.E) 1-§ S1flrer 7€ @t 31 56 e ¢ F) 2.00 &7 €94 (1 =2
q[oeh fedhe TNT GAT AT

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.
The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 only.

= AR ¥ Freg g ¥ O T 9 g § w5 e 7 (i) 7.5% T ST AT BT,
wrat qre AT i RraTawe g 41 e 96 O <8 41 Raraed & QITTHeT gl

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of
7.5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute. (as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act,1944 dated
06.08.2014)

ﬁm,aﬁmﬁmmﬁwam-ﬁa’mﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁaﬁﬁmﬁm I 9L FF
IeTE gFh) die (st 2001 ¥ FirerT 3 3 AT ¥ SIETR SEETE g ST iRy 96 i
Ty Pl T "9au g sl

(3) Ik e ot




BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

M7/s. P.G.India fi.o_gistics ' Private Limited, ‘172/1,'/'P_$_"emchand House,,

Opp.Old High Court, Ashram Roa
to as the ‘Assessee' for the sake
- having Registration No.~ AAECP43

Providing Taxable Services.

2. On perusal of the data recei
assessee had de_c;laréd diffe
Income Tax Return (ITR/Form
gcrutiny of the above data, it
“taxable value in their Service
Gompared to the Service
Tax Return (ITR)/ Form

rent va
22A8) for the Financial
d that the Assessee has declared less
| for the F.Y.2015-16 as
ble valuie declared by them in their Income

26A8, the details of which are as ungder:

related taxa

was notice
Tax Return (ST-3

Year

d, Ahmedabad - 380009, (hereinafter referred
of brevity) is registered under Service Tax
62KST001 & ‘are engaged in the business of

v_ed from CBDT, it Was noticed that the
lues in Service Tax Return ( ST-3) and

2015-16. On

(Amoﬁnt in Rs.)

TV ekLs oo

details/doc
any manner. For this reason

“support thereof viz. B
- Form: 26AS, Service Income at
Returns for the Financial Year 2
the said -assessee. ‘However,

aments explaining suc
, no furt

Since the assessee

regard by the -department.

" required details of services

service tax liability of the

5. Further,
2017-18 (upto June-2017) an
information regarding rendering o
the time of issue of SCN,
Service Tax, if any, for the perio

6. With respect to issuance
of SCN, Master Circular No. 105
CBEC_,_ New Delhi clarifies that:

- %2.8 Quantification of duty d
guantified in the
to quantify the s

‘income mentioned in the
assessee with the Income
‘Income Tax Department
" ascertain the Service tax

provi
assessee has been &

Income Tax returns an
Tax Department. The
nsidered as the tot
liability under Section 67 of

is co

no data was forwarded by CB
d the assesse€
f taxable service.fo
it was not possi ‘
d 2016-17 & 2017-18

SCN, however if due to so
hort levy at the time of is

h differenc
her verificatl

emanded: It t
me genuine grounds it is

sue of SCN, the SCN would not be

alance Sheet, Profit & Loss
1d Service Tax Ledge
015-16, Letter dated 06.1
the said assessee nei
@ nor respon

ded during the Financi
scertaine

of unquantified dem
3/02/2017-CX date

DT,

is _desi_rable that th

TOTAL HIGHER
| VALUE for ~ VALUE
_ TOTAL DS - VALUE {VALUE
| cotal sate | CROSS | (including VALUE | prpperen | DFCERENC
st | py. | ofService VALUE (oac DIFFERECE | cpinTps | B0 ITR & DUTY @
No - as per ITR PROVIDED 19 4.Ia' in ITR and and STR STR) OR 14.5%
‘ (STR) 1941, STR (VALUE
' . DIFFERENC
194J, iy
LoaH) i EinTDS &
, | . . SR STR)
11 2015-- 53538138 80455500 - 146580627 -30017362 57125127 57125127 8283143
| 16 ‘ ‘
4.  To explain the reasons for such difference and to submit documents in

Account, Income Tax Returns,
r arid: Service Tax (ST-3)
0.2020 was issued to
ther submitted any
ded to the letters in
ijon. could be done in this
~has not submitted - the
al Year 2015-16, the
d on the basis of
d Formi 26AS filed by the
figures/data provided by the
al taxable value inn order to
the Finance Act, 1994.

for the period 2016-17 and
has also fajled to provide any
r this "'_period. Therefore at
ble to quantify short payment of
(upto-June-2017).

and at the time of issuance
.d 10.03.2017 issuted by the

e demand is
not possible




' Further, the assessee has also fail

2

o c_:bnsid'er.‘ed as invalid. Tt would still be desirable that the pr’i"ﬁcz:ples and manner
-of cqm‘p‘uting» the amounts due from the noticee are clearly laid down in this part
.of the SCN. In the case of Gwalior Rayon Mfg. (Wvg.) Co. Vs .UOI, 1982 (010} ELT

© 0844 (MP), the Madhya Pradesh High Court at Jabalpur affirms the same

: ause necessary particulars have not been stated in the

- show cause notice, i could not be a wvalid ground for quashing the notice,

because it is open to the petitioner to seek further particulars,{-‘iif any, that may be

“necessary for it to show cause if the same is deficient.”

_position that merely bec

a received from CBDT, it was found that the “Total Amount
4C, 194H,1941,194J OR Sales/Gross Receipts
he assessment year 2016-17 to 2017-18{upto
Junie-20 17) has not been disclosed thereof by the Income Tax Department,
nor the reason for the ron disclosure was made known to this department.
ed to provide the required information even
after the issuance of letters from the Department. Therefore, the assessable
value for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 (upto June-2017) is not ascertainable
at the time of issuance of this Show Cause Notice. Consequently, if any other
“amount s disclosed by the Income Tax Department or any other
- sources/ agencies, against the said assessee, action will be initiated against
the said assessee under the proviso to Section 73(1) of thei Finance Act 1994
read with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053702/2017-CX dated
'10.03.2017, in as much as the Service Tax liability arising in future, for the
. period 2016-17 to 2017-18 (upto-June 2017) covered under this Show Cause
Notice, will be recoverable from the assessee.accordingly. '

7. . From the dat
Paid/Credited Under Section 19
From Services (From ITR)” for t

8, -+ The government has from the very beginning placed full trust on the
-service provider so far as service tax is concerned and ac¢‘drding1y measures
like Self-assessments €iC., based on mutual trust and confidence are in place.
- Further, a taxable service provider is not required to maintain any statutory or

separate ‘records under the provisions of Service Tax Rules as considerable
amount of trust is placed on the service provider and private records

maintained by him for normal business purposes are accepted, practically for
all the purpose of Service tax. All these operate on the basis of honesty of the
service provider; therefore, the governing statutory prqyisions create an
‘absolute liability when any provision is contravened or there is a breach of

: how inmocently. From the evidence on

- trust by the service provider, ne matter
record, it appears that the said assessec had not taken into account all the
income received by them for rendering taxable- services for- the purpose of

payment of service tax and thereby evaded their tax liabilities. The service
provider appears to have made deliberate  sfforts -to suppress the value of
‘takable service to the department and appears to have not paid the liable
service tax in uiter disregard to the requirements of law and the trust deposed
:n them. .Such outright act in defiance of law, appears to have rendered them
liable for stringent penal action as per the provisions of ‘Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 for suppression or concealment or furnishing inaccurate
ue of taxable se-rvice_ with an intent to evade payment of service tax.

and the material evidences
sessee have committed the
V of the Finance Act,

val

9.  In light of the facts discussed here-in-above
* available on records, it is revealed that the said as
following contraventions of the provisions of Chapter-
1944, the Service Tax Rules, 2004




{1 ~ Failed to declare “correctly, assess and pay the service tax due on the

* taxable. serviees provided by them and to maintainn records and furnish
" returns, in such form ie. ST-3 and in such manner and at such
frequency, as required under Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read

. with Rule 6 & 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994; )
- (i), Failed to determine the correct value of taxable servicé provided by them -
' under Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 as discussed above;

ax correctly at the appropriate rate within the
he rate as provided under the said

68 of the Finance Act, 1994 and
1994 in as much as they have not
Financial Year 2015-16 to

(iifj Failed to pay the Service T
. presctibed time in the manner and at t

' provision of Section 66B and Section

" Rules 2 & 6 of the Service Tax Rules,
paid service tax as worked out in the Table for
2017-18 (upto June-2017).

" (iv) ~ All the above acts of contravention on the part of the said assessee appear
to' have been committed by way of suppression of facts with an intent to
‘evade payment of service tax, and therefore, the said service tax not paid
is required to be demanded and recovered from them under Section 73 (1)

of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of five years.

f contraveritioh of the provisioris of Seétion 68, and 70 of
.of Service Tax Rules, 1994

f Section 78 of the

(v)- All these acts o
the Finance Act, 1994 read with rule 6, and 7
‘appears to be publishable under the provisions ©

. Finance Act, 1994 as amended from time to time.

The said '-ass.‘esge_e is'- also liable to pay interest at the ai&:propriate rates for
the period from due date of payment of seryic‘e tax till the date of actual
. payment as per the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

i

(vii) Section 77 of the Finanice Ac’f,_ 19941 in as much as they did not provicie

. required - data /documents as called for, from them..

. 10. :The above said - service iax liabilities of the assessee, M/s. P.G.INDIA
- LOGISTICS PRIVATE LIMITED., has been worked out on the basis of limited
‘data/ information received from the Income tax department for the financial
years 2015-16. Thus, the notice relates exclusively to the information received
. from -the Income Tax ‘Department. Further, it has been noticed that at no
point of time, the assessee has disclosed or intimated fo the Department
regarding receipt/providing of Service of the differential value, that has come to
the notice of the Department only after going through the third party CBDT
"data generated for the Financial Year 2015-16.. From the evidences, it appears
" that. the said assessee has knowir_lgly suppressed the fact;s regarding receipt
of/ provi_ding of services by them worth the differential value as can be seen in
~ .the table h’erginaboye arid thereby not paid / short paid/ .no’c deposited Service

Tax thereof to the extent of Rs.82,83,143/ -(including Cess). It was found that the
" above act of omission on the part of the Assessee resulted into non-payment of
SQervice tax on account of suppression of material facts and contravention of
provisions of Finanee Act, 1994 with intent to evade payment of Service tax to
the extent mentioned hereinabove. Hence, the same was recéverablé from them
under the provisiohs -of Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 Iread with
. Notification dated 27.06.2020 issued vide F.No.CBEC-20/06/08/2020-GST by
invoking extended period of time, along with Interest thereof at appropriate rate



.4

-~

-under the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and penalty under |

Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

w Cause Notice No. F.No.STC/15-150/0A/2020 dated:

11. Accordingly Sho
STICS PRIVATE LIMITED.,

£2.10.2020 was issued to M/s. P.G.INDIA LOGI
called upon to show cause as to why : :

(1) The Se_'rvice Tax to the extent of Rs. 82,83,143/ -short paid /not
‘ paid by them, should not be demanded and recovered from them
f Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 read

under the provisions o
06.2020 issued vide F.No.CBEC-

with . Notification dated 27.

' 20706/08/2020-GST;
(ii) Service Tax liability not pai
' 9017-18 (upto June-2017),as
and 8 above, should not be
- under proviso to Sub-section (1)
(i) Interest at the - appropriate ra
recovered from. them under the pr
Finance Act, 1994; -
(iv} - Penalty under the provisi
- Rinance Act, 1994 amende
(v) ~ Penalty should not be imposed u
" Gection 78.of the Finance Act, 1994.

d during the financial year 2016-17 and
certained in future, as per paras no. 7
demanded and recovered from them
of Section 73 of Finance Act,1994.
te should not :be demanded and
ovisions of Section 75 of the

ons of Section 77(1)(c) and 77(2} of the
d, should not be imposed ont them.
pon them under the provisions of

' DEFFENCE REPLY

12. The said assessee vide letters dated 01.12.2020 submitted their reply to

~ 8CN wherein they contended that they are registered with the Service Tax in
the category of clearing and forwarding agents, renting of immovable property
and goods transport” agency. They are filing their Service tax/ GST returns
regularly and within the due date and audited by the service tax department.

‘For the year 2015-16; they have audited by the service tax audit department.
‘They have attached, the service tax audit report for the period covered 2013-14
to 2015-16 and demand.of Rs.61,821/- was raised and the said demand was
paid before completion of audit and audit paras were settled. All the figures
are reconciled with. the books of accounts and service tax return and there is
"~ no tax evasion. They further submitted that for the remairiing period of 2016-
‘17 and 2017-18 (upto June 2017) service tax audit has been completed and
the service tax audit report will be submitted as soon as it is received. They
requested to consider the above submissions and drop the Shaw cause
proceedings. - Further, the said assessee vide their letter dated .31.08.2021
‘submitted copy .of Final Audit Report for-the remaining period 2016-17 and
2017-18(upto June 2017) for perusal and also requested to drop the
proceedings. The -said assessee has furnished the reconciliation statement for
the year 201516, 2016-17 and 2017-18 (upto June 2017) as follows.

Desoription 5015-16 | 2016-17 |2017-18
: (UPTO June

2017)

185454784 | 53297471

Gross income as per ledger |- 146446372




. | and SCN L
Total income declax_'ed' as per

[ Differential val

| Difference (on which S.T of

| during the time of audit)

. Shri Sunil R Sanghvi,

‘and service tax on Whi'ch has been pai
requested to kindly po_nsider the submissions provide
- bISCUSSiON AND fl?IIZ\TDI'NGS'
14. 1 :have -caréfu}_ly gone through the records of
* personal hearing, Audited Balance Sheet, 2
‘the present case, Show Cause Notice h

'_the_ basis of data réceived from Income Tax au
- .alleged non-payment of Service Tax, charging o

-Rinance Act, 1994.. It also alleged non payment

- during the financial. year
ascertained in future as da

_ the said assessee for the said period ie. financial
(upto June 2017).

- category of clearing and fo

Total income as per 26 AS | 146580627 185454784 | 53297471

59331945 | 110279297 | 38468834
oT3 | ' '

ue on which 57259382 | 66175487 14828637
service tax deméanded '

GTA services provided to
body corporate under RCM

57125127 | 66175487 | 14828637

: 134255 0fo.
Rs16,594/- has been paid .

PERSONEL HEARING
ssee on 23.12.2021 and

duly authorised reprééentative,; appeared during

personnel hearing ori behalf of the said assessee. He has submitted
réconciliation statement, with breakup details of ledger income, interest income
sales etc. The ledgers pertaining to freight details have also been furnished
' d by the receiver under RCM and

d by them.

13. -Pcrsonnel .Hearing was gra_nted to the said asse

the case, submission made
reply to the show cause notice and also during the course of
: 6 A, ITR, copies-of ledger accounts,
7 & 2017-18 (ypto June 2017). In
as- been issued to the assessee
for the financial year 2015-16 on
thorities. The:Show Cause Notice
f interest in terms of Section 75
alty under Section 76, 77 ‘and 78 of the
of service tax liability not paid

n916-17 and 2017-18 fupto June 2017) to be
ta for the said period has not been received from the

the said assessee provided the data for the

Incorne tax department. Therefore
said period and therefore, I also consider the taxability of the income earned by
year 2016-17 and 2017-18

by the noticee in
audit reports for theyear 2015-16; 2016-1

demanding Service Tax of Rs.82,83,143/-

of the Finance Act, 1994 and pen

i5.  In reply to the show cause notice, the said assessee vide letter dated

01.12.2020 submitted that they are registered with the ‘Service Tax in the
rwarding agents, renting of immovable property and
goods transport agemcy. They are filing their Service ‘tax/ GST returns
regularly and Withiﬁ the due -date and audited by the service tax department.
All the figures are reconciled with the books.of accounts and service tax return

" .and there is no tax evasion. They have also stated that they are also in the
business of providing “Goods transport Age

ney Service” in which he is not
fication No.30/2012-ST dated

liable to .collect service tax as per Noti
ice tax on Reverse Charge

20.06.2012. Thé service receiver is liable to pay serv.



-6

o . Mechanism. Now I would like to go through the legal aspects of the taxability

' of GTA services.

-Ru_Ie 2(d)(B)(V) of the Service_ Tax Rules, 1994 provided that;.‘

(_d) . “person liable for paying service tax”, -
(i} (B) in relation to service provided or agreed to be provided by a goods
transport agency.in respect of transportation of goods by road,

where the person liable to  pay freight is,—
(I) any factory registered under or governied by the Factories Act, 1948
(63 of 1948);
(II) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860
(21 of . 1860 or under any other law for the time being
in force in any part of India;. :
(II) any co-operative society established by or under any law;
(IvV) any dealer of excisable goods, who is.registered under the Central
: Excise . Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made thereunder;
(V) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or
(VI) any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law
: inchuding association of persons; any person who pays or is liable
. to pay freight either ~ himself or through his agent for the
transportation of such goods byroadina . i goods carriage :
Provided that when such person is located in. - a non-taxable
territory, the provider of such service shall be liable to pay
service {ax. :
. 16. ~ Para 1(A)(ii} and Para il of Notification No. 30/20 12-ST dated 20.06.2012

" as amended provided that service tax payable on services provided or agreed to

| “be -proﬁide’d by a goods transport a’géncy in respect of transportation of goods by
- road, where the person liable to pay freight is,— -

{a)  any faci:orjr_ registered under or governed by the ':_Factories Act, 1948

63 0f  1948); A
(b} - any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860
- (21 of - 1860) or under any other lawfor the time being
. in force'in any part of India; ’ |
(¢} any co-operative society established by or under any law;
(d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central
Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made thereunder;

porate established, by or under any law; or

(e) -~ any body cor _
tered or not under any law

() any partnership firm whether regis
" jncluding association of persons;

(II) The extent of service tax payable thereori by the person who
: and the person who receives the

provides the - service :
 service for the taxable services specified in (I) shall be as

specified in the following Table, namely :=

TABLE |
31 No. | Description of Service Percentage of | Percentage of
' ' service tax|.service tax

payable by the payable by the
person providing| person ‘receiving
service - o service

NIL ‘ 100%

01 in  respect of services
provided or agreed to be
provided by & goods
transport agency in
respect of transportation
of goods by road




R also to call additional inform

17. - As per provisions contained in Rule 2(d)(B}V) of the. Service Tax Rules,
1994 read with Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06:2012 as amended,
service tax on GTA service provided to a body corporate established, by or
under any law; partnership firm whether registered or not under any law
“including association of persons; a factory registered under or governed by the .
Factories: Act, 1948 (63 of 1948) and dealer of excisable goods, who is
registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made
__thereundet is payable in RCM by the service recipient. The said assesssee has

‘claimed RCM tax liability under above categories in reconciliation statement
- . certified by the chartered accountant. On perusal of the ledger account and

detailed list of service receivers of the said assessee, I find that the status of

" the service recipients are as body corporate and the partnership firm and

accordingly falls < under the eligible categories of Noti.No.30 /2012
dt.20.06.2012." The status of the service recipient has also been verified by

chartered accountant.

'i8. I find that the records/ returns are prepared in statutory format and
reflect financial transactions, income and expenses and profit and loss incurred
by company/ individual during a financial year. The said financial records are
' "_placed‘ before different. legal authorities ‘for d'epicfcing‘, true and fair financial
picture. Service provider is legally obligated to maintain.such records according -
to generally accepted accounting principles. They cannot keep it in an
unorganized manner and the statute provides mechanism for supervision and
monitoring of financial records. It is mandated upon auditor to have access to
all the bills, vouchers, books and accounts and statements of a company and
ation required for verification and to arrive at fair
" conclusion in respect of the balance sheét and profit and loss accounts. It is
also an onus cast upon the-auditor to verify -and make .a report on balance
sheet and profit' and loss accounts that such actounts are in the manner as.
provided by statute and give a true and fair view on the affairs of the company/
_individual. “Therefore, 1 have no option other than to accept the information of
nature of business/source of income to be true arid fair. ' '

Rule 2(d)(B) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994
T dated 20.06.2012 as amended, service

- - tax on GTA service provided to a body corporate established, by or under any
law; partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including
~association of persoens; a factory registered under or governed by the Factories
Act, 1948 (63 of 1948) or a dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under
the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made thereunder is
payable in RCM by the service recipient. The Noticee has claimed RCM tax
Hability under 'above categories in reconciliation statement certified by the
chartered accountant. I find that the status of the service recipient as body

corporate and the partnership firm is organizational and has been verified by

chartered accountant and also supported by details “in separate sheet

indicating party wise service provided to body corporate and the partnership
- firms "and total of such separate sheet matches with value taken in
reconciliation statement. Therefore, in the above backdrop I accept bifurcation
‘of GTA service provided by noticee to the body corpoerate and the partnership

firms and the GTA service provided by the noticee to above extent are liable to

19, Asper provisions contained in
read with Notification No. 30/2012-5




>

o
~
)

Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (UPTO
- June 2017) |
- TTotal income as per 26 AS 146580627 | 185454784 53297471
‘1 and SCN '
‘é‘otal income declared as per 80321245 | 119279297 38468834
| Differential value on which 572590382 | - 66175487 14828637
service tax as per SCN demanded tobe| -
' demanded to be
- o demanded
GTA services provided to 57125127 | 66175487 14828637
body corporate under RCM L - '
Difference - ' 134255/~ (on |’ 0 0
which S.T of ;
Rs16,594/- has
been paid
during the time
of audit)

' the assessee for the year 2015

- out of above mentioned differes

'No.30/2012 dated’ 20.06.2012 as ame

' Rs.5,71,25,127/- for the

- 21, Similarly on perusal of the .
" .above reconciliation statement provi
..,of,Rs.l1,92‘,79,297/—'and fled ST 3 return accord

" demanded on the differéntial val
. the above records,

8

bfa' -_paic_i in RCM by the service recipients.. For the sake of clarity, the
- consolidated worksheet are tab'hlated and reconciled as under:

f

20. On-pe_rusal.of the recorch of the case, submissions of the assessee,
Audited Balance Sheet, 26 AS, TR, copies of ledger accounts and the above

reconciliation statement for the year 2015-16, 1 find that the total income of
16 is Rs.14,65,80,627/- as per 26 AS. They

have paid service tax Onl taxable income of Rs.8,93,21,24,5/ - and filed ST 3
been demanded on the differential value of

return accordingly. Service tax has
Rs.5,72,59,382/- and. on which service tax of Rs.82,83,143/- has Dbeen

demanded vide the present SCN On perusal of the above: records, I find that
htial value, Rs.5,71,25,127/- is the income

ices to corporate body and partnership firms
ls upon the service receiver as per Notification
nded, .and therefore the aseeseee 1.€
d to pay service tax on the: said amount. The

the differential . amount  of Rs.1,34,255/-
/-). Accordingly they have paid service tax
d penalty during the course of service tax

audit as detailed in the Audit Report. In view of the above facts, I find that the
d all the obligations to pay 'servi!ce tax and therefore

said assessee has discharge
the demand of . Service Tax . of Rs.82,83,143/- on differential income of
-year 2015-16 ‘is not maintainable and therefore

earnied by way of providing sery
and the liability to-service tax fal

_service provider is not require
_assessee ' is liable to. pay
(Rs.5,72,59382/- - Rs.5,71,25,127
‘of Rs.16594 /- alongwith interest an

required to be dropped.

records of the case, -_..'submissions of the
& AS, ITR, copies of ledger accounts and the
ded by the said assessee for the year 2016-

17, I find that - the . total incomé of the assessee for the year 2016-17 is
Rs.18,54,54,784/- as per 26 AS. They have paid service tax on taxable income
‘ ingly. ‘Service tax is to be
ue of Rs.6,61,75,487/-. However, on perusal of
s.6,61,75,487/- is the

‘assessee, Audited Balance Sheet, 2

1 find that the differential value of R




income earned by way of providing services to corporate body and partnership
firms and the liability to service tax falls upon the service receiver as per
Notification No0.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012 as amended and therefore the
aseeseee i.e service provider is not required to pay service tax on the said
amount.

22. On perusal of the records of the case, submissions of the assessee,
Audited Balance Sheet, 26 AS, ITR, copies of ledger accounts and the above
reconciliation statement provided by the said assessee for the year 2017-18
(upto June 2017), I find that the total income of the assessee for the period is
Rs.5,32,97,471/- as per 26 AS. They have paid service tax on taxable income
of Rs.3,84,68,834/- and filed ST 3 return accordingly. Service tax is to be
demanded on the differential value of Rs.1,48,28,637/-. On perusal of the
above records, I find that the differential value of Rs.1,48,28,637/- is the
income earned by way of providing services to corporate body and partnership
firms and the liability to service tax falls upon the service receiver as per
Notification No0.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012 as amended, and therefore the

aseeseee i.¢ service provider is not required to pay service tax on the said
amount.

23. In view of the above discussion and on perusal of SCN, submissions
made by the said assessee, duly audited Balance Sheet, ITR , reconciliation
statement, 1 find that the service tax demand of Rs.82,83,143/- for the period
2015-16 is not sustainable and accordingly Show Cause Notice dated
22.10.2020 is liable to be dropped. Further, as the SCN itself is not
sustainable there is no reason to charge interest or to impose penalty upon
noticee on this count.

Accordingly, [ pass the following order;

ORDER

i) I hereby order to drop proceedings initiated for recovery of service tax of
Rs. 82,83,143/- for the period 2015-16 along with interest and
penalties vide SCN No. STC/15-150/0A/2020 dated 22.10.2020.

7@ fQ"’J\/ Y\/'\CS\\\“‘

(R.GULZAR BEGUM)-
Additional Commissioner

Central GST & Central Excise
: Ahmedabad North
Bv Regd. Post AD./Hand Delivery

F.No.STC/15-150/0A/2020 Date: 10.01.2022.

To

M/s. P.G.India Logistics Private Limited

172/ 1,/Premchand House,Opp.Old High Court,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.

Copy for information to: -

1. The Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.

2. The Deputy Commissioner Division-VII, C. & CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Superintendent, Range-III, Div.-VII, C E & CGST, Ahmedabad North
L/#./ The Supdt (system) CGST, Ahmedabad North for uploading on website.

5. Guard File




